

Paul J. Phillips, Esq.
pphillips@primmer.com
T 603 626 3300
F 603 626 0997

Admitted in New Hampshire and Vermont

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL & U.S. MAIL

August 25, 2023

Daniel C. Goldner, Chair New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street Concord, NH 03301

RE: Interconnection Agreement between TDS Telecom and Bar Tell USA, LLC

Dear Chair Goldner:

Enclosed for filing is an Interconnection Agreement (the "Agreement") between TDS Telecommunications LLC ("TDS Telecom") and Bar Tell USA, LLC ("Bar Tell"). The Agreement is filed jointly on behalf of TDS Telecom and Bar Tell.

TDS Telecom and Bar Tell jointly request that the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("NHPUC") approve the Agreement, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(e).

The Agreement is the result of arms-length negotiations between the two parties, does not discriminate against any other telecommunications carrier, and is consistent with the public interest, convenience and necessity. Approval of the Agreement will increase competition and will likely benefit New Hampshire consumers.

The Agreement is filed in electronic format in accordance with Rule Puc 203.03. In addition, as required by Rule Puc 202.06(b), an original and two (2) paper copies have been sent to the Commission via U.S. mail.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Paul J. Phillips
Paul J. Phillips
Counsel for TDS Telecom

Enclosure

cc: Joel Dohmeier, Director of Government & Regulatory Affairs, TDS Telecom Harold Barr, President, Bar Tell USA, LLC